

GAHC040003892022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : CRP 9/2022

1:Pinken Doji
S/o Tumpin Doji,
Village Doji Jeko, PO/PS Aalo, District West Siang, Arunachal Pradesh.
Ph 8258040719

VERSUS

1:Hogge Doji and Anr.
S/o Lt. Paksok Doji,
Village Doji Jeko, PO/PS Aalo, District West Siang, Arunachal Pradesh.

2:Jumdak Doji
S/o Lt. Pakjum Doji

Village Doji Jeko
PO/PS Aalo
District West Siang
Arunachal Pradesh

Advocate for the Petitioner : Binter Picha

Advocate for the Respondent : Dicky Panging

**BEFORE
HONBLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI**

ORDER

Date : 08.09.2022

Heard Mr. B. Picha, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. M. Doji, learned counsel representing respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he had filed a civil revision petition vide No. CRP/09(AP)/2022 under Section 50 of the Assam Frontier (Administration of Justice) Regulation, 1945 but Section 50 has been deleted by the order dated 12.04.2021, by coming into force of the Arunachal Pradesh Civil Code Act, 2021 and prays to convert this civil revision petition from Section 50 of Assam Frontier (Administration of Justice) to Article 227 of the Constitution of India, against the order dated 30.06.2021 passed by the Deputy Commissioner, West Siang District, Aalo.

As per Section 27 of the gazette notification dated 12.04.2021, reveals the Amendment of Assam Frontier (Administration of Justice) Regulation, 1945 and vide clause (XII) shows that Section 50 along with some other Sections were deleted.

I have perused the order dated 30.06.2021 as well as the gazette notification dated 12.04.2021.

Considering the submission of the learned Counsel for the petitioner, prayer of the petitioner is allowed.

The civil revision petition filed under Section 50 of Assam Frontier (Administration of Justice) Regulation, 1945, be converted to the Case as Article

227 of the Constitution of India.

Registry is directed to do the needful by doing necessary correction on revision petition.

The learned counsel for the respondents submits that he wants to file affidavit-in-opposition and prays for 3(three) weeks' time.

List the matter after 3(three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant